3

1

5

8

10

Resolution authorizing the Director of Public Works or his designee to apply for one-year extensions of Federal and State grants expiring on June 30, 2004]

Resolution authorizing the Director of Public Works or his designee to apply for oneyear extensions of Federal and State grants expiring on June 30, 2004.

WHEREAS, With the budget shortfalls the State is facing, the Administration and the Legislature are requiring improved management of Federal and State funds; and

WHEREAS, The Department of Public Works received \$1,317,000 in Federal grant funds to construct curb ramps throughout the City; and,

WHEREAS, The Department of Public Works received \$154,172 in State Seismic funds and \$1,275,228 in Federal Seismic and Federal Highway Bridge Replacement and Rehabilitation program funds for the preliminary engineering phase of the Fourth Street Bridge seismic retrofit and rehabilitation project; and,

WHEREAS, The Federal and State funds for these projects expire on June 30, 2004; and.

WHEREAS, State Department of Finance requires that the Department of Public Works bill for unspent Federal and State funds for these projects by May 1, 2004 unless the Department of Public Works requests a funding extension by December 1, 2003; and

WHEREAS, The Department of Public Works requires a funding extension of because the projects are expected to go beyond the May 1, 2004 deadline; and

WHEREAS, The State Department of Finance requires a resolution be approved by the local governing body indicating their concurrence with the Department of Public Works' request for a one-year extension of the Federal and State grants; and,

WHEREAS, Approval of the subject resolution will authorize the Department of Public Works to apply for a one-year extension from the Federal Highway Administration and Caltrans; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That Director of Public Works or his designee is authorized to request one additional year to complete the project scope of work and submit final billings for the aforementioned curb ramp project and the preliminary engineering phase of the Fourth Street Bridge seismic retrofit and rehabilitation project, to be completed by May 1, 2005.

Recommended:

Department Head

Approved:

Approved:

Controller

Mayor



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:	031890	Date Passed:
Resolution authori	zing the Director of Public Worl	ks or his designee to apply for one-year extensions 2004.
November 25, 2003	Board of Supervisors — AD	OPTED
ď.	Ayes: 9 - Ammiano, Dufty, Gonzalez, Ma, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Newsom, Peskin, Sandoval Absent: 1 - Hall Excused: 1 - Daly	
	File No. 031890	I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on November 25, 2003 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.
	and a complete contract	Kay Julbengas
	07 26 200 5	Gloria L. Young Clerk of the Board

Date Approved

Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr.